

COPY

S249792

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JAMES GUND, et al,
Plaintiffs, Appellants & Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF TRINITY, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 15 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Third Appellate District, Case No. C076828
(TCSC No. 11CV0080)

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BENJAMIN H. MAINZER (CSB #257748)
Bragg, Mainzer & Firpo, LLP
804 Third Street
Eureka, CA 95501
Telephone: (707) 445-7917
Fax: (707) 443-0442
E-mail: bmainzer@bmf-lawyers.com

Attorneys for Petitioners, James Gund and Norma Gund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTRODUCTION..... 6

I. LOOKING IN ON A NEIGHBOR IS NOT “ACTIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT.”..... 7

 A. “Active Law Enforcement” Does Not Encompass All Duties Of A Peace Officer; It; It Refers Only To The Subset Of Duties Involving The Detection And Suppression Of Crime. 7

 B. The County’s Argument That “Active Law Enforcement” In Section 3366 Refers To The Position Of Peace Officer And All Duties Of That Position Is Contrary To Section 3366 Itself..... 10

 C. The Court Has Squarely Held That Assisting A Peace Officer Is Not, Per Se, Assisting The Officer In Active Law Enforcement. 11

II. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION EXCLUSIVITY DOES NOT BAR CLAIMS ARISING FROM EMPLOYER CONDUCT THAT VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY 12

 A. Employer Conduct In Violation of Fundamental Public Policy Is Not Within The “Presumed Bargain” Upon Which Workers’ Compensation Is Based. 12

 B. Conduct Of A Public Entity Employee That Places A Citizen In Danger Of Criminal Attack Violates Fundamental Public Policy; It Is A Denial Of Due Process Rights. 14

III. COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 163-87 DOES NOT APPLY..... 16

 A. As Whitman Misrepresented And Concealed Essential Facts, The Gunds Could Not Have Agreed To Check On Their Neighbor Willingly, Intelligently And With Knowledge Of Essential Facts. 16

 B. Resolution No. 163-87 Does Not Apply Because No Department Head Engaged The Gunds To Act..... 17

 C. Resolution No. 163-87 Does Not Enable The County To Authorize Conduct That Is Illegal..... 18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Johnson v. Dallas Independent School Dist.</i> (5th Cir. 1994) 37 F.3d 198	14
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 991 F.2d 529	8

STATE CASES

<i>Charles J. Vacanti, M.D., Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (2001) 24 Cal. 4th 800	7, 13
<i>City of Moorpark v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1143	13
<i>Claxton v. Waters</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 367	13
<i>Crumpler v. Board of Administration</i> (1973) 32 Cal.App.3d 567	6, 8, 9
<i>Fermino v. Fedco, Inc.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 701	6, 13
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 654	14
<i>Gantt v. Sentry Insurance</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 1083	13
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1164	15
<i>Green v. Ralee Engineering Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 66	15
<i>In re Marriage of Bonds</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 1	17
<i>Kulshrestha v. First Union Commercial Corp.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 601	11
<i>McCorkle v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1969) 70 Cal. 2d 252	11, 12
<i>Moyer v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 222.....	17
<i>Neeley v. Board of Retirement</i> (1974) 36 Cal.App.3d 815	8

<i>People v. Ray</i>	
(1999) 21 Cal. 4th 464	7, 9
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i>	
(1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	14
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i>	
(1990) 52 Cal.3d 1	13
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i>	
(1998) 17 Cal.4th 553	11
<i>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i>	
(1980) 27 Cal.3d 167	14
<i>Zelig v. County of Los Angeles</i>	
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112.....	7, 14

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure. section 1858.....	11
Labor Code section 3212.1.....	11
Labor Code section 3212.1(a)(4).....	11
Labor Code section 3212.6.....	9
Labor Code section 3212.9.....	9
Labor Code section 3352.....	17
Labor Code section 3363.5.....	17, 19
Labor Code section 3365.5.....	18
Labor Code section 3366.....	9, 10, 11, 12, 20
Labor Code section 4800.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. (1963) pp. 1505-1507.....	12
---	----

TRINITY COUNTY RESOLUTION

No. 163-87.....	16, 18, 19, 20
